
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Joint Climate Action Board 
Councillor Mary Temperton (Chair), Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tony Virgo, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Adrian Haffegee, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tina Eberle, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lauren Lee, Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Working Group  
Representative 
Bob Collis, ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group  
Representative 
Sean Griffin, ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group  
Representative 
Ian Evans, Parish and Town Council Working Group Representative 
Councillor Tina McKenzie-Boyle, Parish and Town Council Working  
Group Representative 
Paul Adkins, Nature Partnership Representative 
Councillor Sheila Collings, Nature Partnership Representative 
Russell Julier, Transport Working Group Representative 
Samantha Gibbins, Transport Working Group Representative 
Alison Barringer, Education Working Group Representative 
Joey Gurney, Education Working Group Representative 
Dr Justine Alford, Health Working Group Representative 
Sarah Taylor, Health Working Group Representative 
Friday 12 January 2024, 9.30  - 11.30 am 
Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Meeting Admin and Apologies for Absence   
 
2.  Chair's Welcome  
 
3.  Minutes and Matters Arising 1 - 4 
 
4.  Current Administrative Arrangements  5 - 6 

 • An update from council officers on progress towards setting up 
a shared Microsoft Teams site 

• Discussion of the JCAB’s draft Terms of Reference 

 

 
5.  Update from the Council, Focusing on the Refresh of the Council 

Strategy and how it fits in with the Community Climate Emergency 
Strategy 

7 - 12 

 
6.  Feedback from Working Group Leads on Activities and Progress 13 - 82 
 
7.  Discussion on Development and Goals of the Community Climate  



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Emergency Strategy 
 
8.  Any Other Business  
 
9.  Date of the Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the JCAB will take place at 9:30am on 5 April. 
 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore at Jamie.Beardsmore@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 4 January 2024 



 

 

JOINT CLIMATE ACTION BOARD 
13 OCTOBER 2023 
9:30AM – 11:30AM 
  

Present: 
Councillor Mary Temperton (Chair), Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tony Virgo, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Adrian Haffegee, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tina Eberle, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lauren Lee, Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Working Group 
Representative 
Geoff Skeates, ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group Representative 
Sean Griffin, ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group Representative 
Ian Evans, Parish and Town Council Working Group Representative 
Councillor Tina McKenzie-Boyle, Parish and Town Council Working Group Representative 
Paul Adkins, Nature Partnership Representative 
Councillor Sheila Collings, Nature Partnership Representative 
Russell Julier, Transport Working Group Representative 
Samantha Gibbins, Transport Working Group Representative 
Alison Barringer, Education Working Group Representative 
Joey Gurney, Education Working Group Representative 
Dr Justine Alford, Health Working Group Representative 
Sarah Taylor, Health Working Group Representative 

1. Welcome and Introductions  
Members of the Board were welcomed to the inaugural meeting and invited to 
introduce themselves. 
  
Cllr Temperton gave an update on the council’s work on climate. Bracknell Forest 
had hosted a climate summit in July 2023, which had been very promising and 
showcased the vast amount of work being done on climate change in a variety of 
sectors. Bracknell Forest had also advertised a scheme to increase take up of solar 
panels, the outcome of that would not be available until 2024, but initial signs had 
suggested it had been effective. Cllr Temperton had also had a meeting with 
Waitrose where good progress on reducing emissions with work being done including 
transitioning both their refrigeration and lorry’s into being powered by electric. Cllr 
Temperton had also taken on the climate change brief within the Berkshire Leaders 
group and was therefore hoping to be able to achieve Berkshire wide work to tackle 
climate change. The Board was also informed that it’s finalised name would be the 
Joint Climate Action Board (JCAB). 

2. Climate Change Motion  
Cllr Temperton briefed the Board on the Climate Change Motion that been passed 
unanimously at Council on 13 September 2023. The motion marked the first time that 
Bracknell Forest Council had declared a Climate and biodiversity crisis. The main aim 
was to review, broaden and accelerate its Climate Change Strategy to ensure 
Bracknell Forest could achieve net-zero carbon emissions as close to 2030 as 
possible. To achieve this a Community Climate Emergency Strategy was to be co-

1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

produced with the community. The motion included a guarantee that the strategy 
would be carried out in a financially transparent way to show is affordability. The 
motion also included a review to explore the feasibility of a Bracknell Forest Local 
Climate Bond to support decarbonisation projects.   

3. Background of the Joint Climate Action Board  
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director for Delivery provided a summary of the background 
of the JCAB, why it had been setup and how it would operate. 
.  
Information was provided on how the Council operated in relation to climate change 
and its capacity. Kevin started by highlighting that the Council had only a relatively 
small climate change team with 3 employees. Furthermore, it highlighted the 
Council’s total annual spend was approximately £86 million. This was to emphasise 
that Bracknell was a relatively small local authority and that would mean it would 
need to work with a wide range of partners to be able to have the capacity to make 
an impact on climate change. This meant that the success of the Borough in 
combatting climate change would be dependent on co-operation with a number of 
partners and the wider community. Therefore, the JCAB had been put together to 
oversee several working groups who could both make a difference in the community 
and highlight key voices on climate within the community. The work of the JCAB 
would also include updating an internal borough strategy to combat climate change.  
  
It was highlighted that one of the key aims for Bracknell Forest was to ensure that the 
transition to net-zero was a just transition, that was fair to all. So that this was 
achieved the working groups were asked to think about representation within their 
groups and ensure there was equitable representation across both visible and 
invisible demographics. Furthermore, it was asked if working groups could try to 
identify and share any skills with the JCAB that the Council might otherwise not have 
access to. 

4. Working Group Expectations Q & A  
Following agenda item 3 there were questions and discussions on the role of the 
JCAB and how it could best operate with its working groups. In this discussion the 
following points were raised. 
  
  

• The importance of diversity within the working groups to show the JCAB is 
representing the whole community and seeking to make just improvements. 

• Bracknell Forest did not have the resources to fight climate change alone and 
the co-production with the community and partners would be vital in fighting 
climate change.  

• The JCAB should be used to cascade ideas and information produced by 
different working groups as well as advertise work done within working groups 
that needed further support such as volunteers. 

• The possibility of using volunteers in pollution monitoring, to help track levels 
of pollution within Bracknell Forest. 

• Members of the public that don’t fall into any other specific working groups 
can get involved through either the Community or the Health Working Groups.  

• The need to increase engagement within schools and staff in education to get 
the most out of the Education Working Group.  

• The need to include small business, not just big business, including the need 
to provide support to small businesses to help them achieve climate targets. 

2



 

 

• Working Groups have the authority to reach out to communities they deem 
underrepresented and to invite them to get involved. 

  
From the discussion the following actions were agreed for the JCAB going forward: 
  

• ACTION – All working groups should include discussions on water, energy, 
pollution and biodiversity.  

• ACTION – Ensure there would be businesses representatives from a wide 
range of businesses across all sectors. 

• ACTION – Cllr Temperton would email schools to try and ensure they are 
proactive with engaging with the Education Working Group.   

• ACTION – Ensure there is collaborative action between sub-groups. 
• ACTION – Members of the JCAB’s email addresses would be circulated to 

ensure co-operation was possible. 
• ACTION – A template terms of reference and meeting templates would be 

produced that each working group could then reference. The council will also 
look in to providing on-line Teams meeting platform access and/or assisting 
with physical meeting room spaces within Time Square. 

•       ACTION – Ideas around goals would be produced to support the working 
groups which would be shared. 

5. Community Climate Change Strategy  
Damian James, Assistant Direct for Contract Services provided an update on the 
work Bracknell Forest Council had been doing on climate change. The strategy was 
to be co-produced with the community within Bracknell Forest. Damian presented 
statistics from the Department of Energy which showed the change in CO2 emissions 
between 2005 and 2021 as well as projected emissions to 2030. In 2021, the 
emissions figure for the whole of the Bracknell Forest borough was just over 407.6 
Kilotonnes of CO2e. The vast majority of emissions arise from transport, power 
consumption and domestic heating. Over the last two years there had been work 
done to present an annual report on climate change to the full council. The most 
recent report was available to view on the Bracknell Forest website. Over the two-
climate change summit’s that had taken place, 25 pages worth of output had been 
produced. 
  
Partners were then invited to share ideas on what could be included as part of the 
Community Climate change strategy. In discussion and questioning the following 
points were raised and noted: 
  

•   The importance of ensuring any new planning applications are climate change 
conscious. 

•   That residents should have every opportunity to use Bracknell Forest Council 
public transport instead of private transport with higher emissions.  

•   Hard plastics had started being accepted for recycling in the previous year 
and it was hoped a trial for the recycling of soft plastics would being in April 
2024.  

•   The importance of ensuring messaging on recycling to the public is coherent 
and concise, to ensure it has the maximum reach and impact. 

•   There was discussion about building links with universities on the issue of 
climate change as they often have a lot of experience as well as scientific 
expertise. The Leader agreed to pick this action up. 

•   The hierarchy of waste, with reduce, reuse or recycle being the preference. 
Plastic being turned into en
[...]
oup To drive action on mitigating and adapting to climate change as well 
as tackling the biodiversity emergency and supporting sustainability 
in Bracknell Forest, by: 

• Gathering updates and actions from each working group 
and tracking progress on a quarterly basis 

• Creating a Community Climate Emergency Strategy for 
Bracknell Forest and determining borough-wide priorities 

• Framing and steering a joint climate change action plan 
• Monitoring and scrutinising member organisations and the 

borough’s overall progress 
• Facilitating an annual summit and creating an annual report 

on activities in the borough 
 

Dependent groups and/or meetings All Climate Change Working Groups 

Administrative Arrangements Bracknell Forest Council Democratic Services (Admin) 

Bracknell Forest Council Climate Change Team (Support) 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Climate Action Board 
Bracknell Forest Council Update

12th January 2024

7

A
genda Item

 5



Research          

Engagement          

Drafting           

Approval          

 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

2024-2028 Climate Change Strategy

Key milestone Date

Corporate Management Team 19 June

Executive 16 July

Approval at Full Council 11 Sep

Aim: To develop a four-year strategy for Bracknell Forest Council, which will 
guide its work on mitigating and adapting to climate change both in terms of 
its own activities and engaging with the wider borough.

8



Group How will they be engaged with development of the 
council Climate Change Strategy?

Council officers Direct engagement with all relevant service areas
Discussions and approval at Corporate Management Team

Bracknell Forest 
Councillors

Workshop at the Members’ Working Group
Debate and approval at Executive and Full Council

External stakeholders 
and groups

Through alignment with the Community Climate Emergency 
Strategy (CCES) and updates at the JCAB

Links and engagement

9



Community Climate             
Emergency Strategy

Possible model for developing the CCES:

Each working group agrees aims for its sector 
and discusses wider aims for the borough 
(already underway)

JCAB approves aims for each sector and agrees 
overall aims for the borough

Aims compiled to form overall strategy

Working groups and member organisations 
create actions to implement strategy, which 
form an action plan

Timeline: Bracknell Forest Council hopes that the 
CCES can be developed in parallel to the council 
strategy, so that the two can be aligned

Key questions for discussion:
1. What does the JCAB want the CCES to 

look like and include?
2. Is further research or engagement 

needed to develop the CCES?
3. Who will do the work of writing the CCES 

(and monitoring the action plan)? Should 
volunteers be found for a strategy and 
programme management group? 

10



Other recent and upcoming work

Success of Solar Together 
joint buying scheme and 
planning for the next round

Exploring further locations 
for EV charging and Eco 
Rewards checkpoints

Engagement with businesses, 
including updated webpage and 
climate links to wellbeing in the 
Healthy Workplace Alliance 

Note that this slide reflects work across the council, not just in the climate change team

Planning for the next School 
Climate Conference

Updating the Biodiversity 
Action Plan

Creating the new 
Transport Plan (LTP4)

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Bracknell Forest Climate and Biodiversity 
Working Group Agenda 

 

Climate and Biodiversity Working Group  

Agenda 
                                          
 
Meeting title: Second meeting and workshop 
 
Meeting date and time: Mon 8th January 2024, 2pm to 4pm 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Time Square 
 
 

Reference Item 
1.  Attendance, apologies and introduction of new members 

2.  Previous meeting, minutes and follow up on any actions 

3.  Feedback from previous JCAB and other recent meetings 
A slot for leads to update on outc
[...]
scussion took place as there was some 
confusion.  Damian advised that there was a competitive tender process, and it would 
be up to each company to decide if they would submit a bid.  Kevin advised that it 
would be Octopus Capital for the funding of green initiatives.  The London Rd site is 
currently at year 2 of a 5-year programme.  See Actions Arising CCCS121223.01. 
 
Not legally able to reduce CIL payments – information from PS circulated to group by 
MT. 
 
Information circulated to group by MT. There are solar panels on the roof of the sports 
centre.  See Actions Arising CCCS121223.02 
 
PS has shared scorecard information with MT.  This will be circulated by Claire and the 
group needs to look at what we can implement at the next meeting. 
 
MT has spoken to Cllr Gillbe.  This action is on-going and does sit within the Transport 
Working Group.  See Actions Arising CCCS121223.03. 
 
Actions arising: 
Kevin to present at the next meeting of this group on the status of the plan for London 
Rd. 

25



CCCS121223.02 
 
CCCS121223.03 
 

Damian to check if there is room for any more solar panels on the sports centre. 
 
SC to liaise with Cllr Gillbe on what might be possible with regards to 
transport/planners. 

  

4.0 
Discussion: 
Decision: 
CCCS121223.04 
 
Discussion: 
 
 
Decision: 
CCCS121223.05 

Terms of Reference: 
The ToR were reviewed and agreed with one addition: Quorum = 5 members.   
 
Claire to check other groups are aware that quorum is missing from the ToR template. 
 
One of the objectives on the ToR is to review the base level of biodiversity on council-
maintained areas and improve where necessary, including KPIs.  The biodiversity 10% 
bill is due to come in very soon.  How will we monitor this? 
 
MT to ask Rosie Lear to present at the next meeting. 

  

5.0 
Discussion: 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CCCS121223.06 
 
 
Discussion: 

Climate change strategies: 
The group looked at the strategies for BFC and R
[...]
ide
4) Sustainable futures
5) Resources for the classroom

Project ideas

12

Education & Schools  

42

https://blog.hope-education.co.uk/going-green-in-the-classroom/


Highlight report
Working group: ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group

Do you have a completed Terms of Reference in the 
agenda pack?

NO The Terms of Reference for the ESDP is in 
the process of being updated

Key highlights since the last JCAB:

• The refreshed sub-group, with climate change explicitly added to its remit, met for the first time on 2nd 
November. This session included a workshop to develop working group goals for the sector and suggestions 
of goals for the Community Climate Emergency Strategy.

• Based on initial suggestions in the workshop, we are now developing a work programme which we will 
discuss further at our next meeting.

• We are still searching for one or more business champions to co-lead on this work and represent the group 
at the JCAB going forward, but the ESDP chair Bob Collis is representing the group at the JCAB in the 
meantime.

43



Draft sector goals
1. Businesses to calculate their emissions and set targets for reduction
2. Businesses to provide/expand EV charging and biodiversity features on-site 
3. Businesses to invest in renewable energy generation, and explore offsetting
4. Businesses to reduce travel, particularly flying, decarbonise their fleets, and 

support flexible working and sustainable commutes
5. Businesses to improve the fabric of their buildings and decarbonise heating
6. Businesses to move towards sustainable procurement
7. Engagement and co-operation among smaller businesses to be fosteredBusinesses 

to improve drainage features on their sites to reduce run-off

44



Suggestions for borough goals
1. Expand EV charging and uptake
2. Support flexible working and sustainable travel
3. Improve insulation and decarbonise heating
4. Organisations and residents to consider sustainable options when making 

purchases
5. Improve drainage
[...]
solar, wind, hydro, and 
geothermal to reduce dependence on fossil fuels. 

2) Inform and support energy efficiency programs in Health 
and Social care and patients’ homes, to reduce energy 
consumption and lower emissions. 

3) Work towards a transition from high-emission energy 
sources to cleaner alternatives, supporting policies and 
initiatives that encourage this shift. Including renewable 
energy, EV, Solar and water.  

4) Support and facilitate community-based and Health and 
Social care settings on renewable energy projects, 
empowering local communities to generate their own clean 
energy. 

5) Promote green building practices and standards to 
increase energy efficiency and reduce the environmental 
impact of construction and operation in Health and Social 
Care and those being built for our patients.  

6) Work towards ensuring universal access to clean and 
sustainable energy, addressing energy poverty, health 
inequalities and improving livelihoods. 

7) Encourage businesses, organizations, and communities to 
set and achieve carbon neutrality targets through energy-
efficient practices and the use of renewable energy. 

8) Conduct awareness campaigns and educational programs 
to inform the public about the environmental impact of 
energy choices and the benefits of clean energy 
alternatives. 

 
Biodiversity:  

57



Bracknell Forest Joint Climate Action Board 
Health Working Group DRAFT Terms of Reference 

 
Biodiversity is a critical component of ecosystems, and its 
preservation is closely linked to climate change. Climate change 
can impact biodiversity through changes in temperature, 
precipitation patterns, and extreme weather events. Climate 
change can include biodiversity-related objectives to address the 
interconnected challenges of climate change and biodiversity loss. 
These related to biodiversity within the scope of a climate change 
group: 
Wellbeing/green space provision, nature; Concentrating on the 
preservation of ecosystems an
[...]
unity 
Working Group

Bracknell Forest 
Joint Climate Action Board

79



Highlight report
Working group: Voluntary, Faith and Community 

Do you have a completed Terms of Reference in the 
agenda pack?

No Update – meeting on the 9th January to 
finalise.

Key highlights since the last JCAB:

• Initial meeting of interested parties
• 1st draft of Terms of reference circulated for comments
• Reaching out to different groups and other working groups to gain more members.
• Background document started – groups details/ current workings and purpose.

80



Draft sector goals

1. Set priorities for the next 3 months
2. Increase membership to have a varied representation from the voluntary, faith 

and community.
3. Plan/ scope projects where the working group can support with in the 

community.

81



Suggestions for borough goals

1. Support non for profit organisations to become more environmentally 
sustainable or provide provision

2.Education about the impact of our actions on the environment.82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 Current Administrative Arrangements
	5 Update from the Council, Focusing on the Refresh of the Council Strategy and how it fits in with the Community Climate Emergency Strategy
	6 Feedback from Working Group Leads on Activities and Progress
	Climate and Biodiversity Working Group
	Agenda
	Biodiversity Working Group - introductory PowerPoint
	Climate Change Officers Board - highlight report
	Councillor Working Group - 12th Dec minutes
	Councillor Working Group - Terms of Reference
	Education and Schools Working Group - DRAFT Terms of Reference
	Education and Schools Working Group - ideas presentation
	ESDP (Businesses) - highlight report
	ESDP (Businesses) - one-page summary of goals
	Health Working Group - 7th Dec minutes
	Climate Working Group - Minutes

	Health Working Group - 19th Oct minutes
	Health Working Group - DRAFT Terms of Reference
	Parish and Town Councils Working Group - update slides
	Transport Working Gr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

JOINT CLIMATE ACTION BOARD 
12 JANUARY 2024 
 
  

Present: 
Councillor Mary Temperton (Chair), Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tony Virgo, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Adrian Haffegee, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Tina Eberle, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lauren Lee, Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Working Group 
Representative 
Bob Collis, ESDP Infrastructure and Climate sub-group 
Representative 
Ian Evans, Parish, and Town Council Working Group Representative 
Councillor Tina McKenzie-Boyle, Parish and Town Council Working 
Group Representative 
Paul Adkins, Biodiversity Working Group Representative 
Councillor Sheila Collings, Biodiversity Working Group Representative 
Russell Julier, Transport Working Group Representative 
Samantha Gibbins, Transport Working Group Representative 
Dr Justine Alford, Health Working Group Representative 
Sarah Taylor, Health Working Group Representative 
Ben Earl, Abri 
Councillor Cristoph Eberle, Parish, and Town Council Working Group Representative 
Sarah Thornley, Parish, and Town Council Working Group Representative 

7. Chair's Welcome  
Councillor Temperton welcome members to the meeting. 

8. Minutes and Matters Arising  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October were agreed as a correct 
record.   

9. Current Administrative Arrangements  
Damien James provided a progress report on the current administrative 
arrangements of the JCAB. Plans were underway to setup a Microsoft Teams group, 
which would allow each working group to update their information. It was hoped this 
could act as a central repository of information for the JCAB as well as ensuring work 



 

 

would not be duplicated by the working groups. Board members were asked to 
provide email addresses with a non-generic domain as the system would not allow 
generic email addresses to ensure the systems security. Those without access to a 
non-generic email address were asked to identify themselves so that other options to 
allow them into the group could be investigated. 
  
The JCAB was presented with its current draft terms of reference for discussion. The 
JCAB requested the following changes to the terms of reference (ACTION) 
  

• A correction to add the Education Working Group to the list of working groups. 
• A rewording of the groups purpose to emphasise the creation and monitoring 

of a coordinated climate strategy in the borough.  
  

10. Update from the Council, Focusing on the Refresh of the Council Strategy and 
how it fits in with the Community Climate Emergency Strategy  
Damian James provided an update on the refresh of the council strategy and how it 
could fit in with the Community Climate Emergency Strategy (CCES). The council’s 
previous climate strategy which had run since 2020 would be coming to an end in 
2024 and would therefore be reviewed to create a refreshed strategy for the next 4 
years to 2028. The JCAB received the timetable of this review, which would be 
ongoing until the autumn. 
  
The business change team within Bracknell Forest Council had begun a piece of 
work focused on training on the issue of climate change. An E-Learning course on 
climate change was already available to both members and officers. Furthermore, 
there were plans to implement carbon literacy training for council staff from April 
2024. 
  
The Board received a proposed model for developing the CCES. It would initially start 
with each working group agreeing it’s individual aims which would then be fed into the 
JCAB for approval and to help the JCAB agree the overall borough aims. These aims 
would then help formulate the CCES which would then allow working groups to form 
an action plan to implement the strategy.  
  
  
In discussion on the plans for the CCES the following ideas were raised: 
  

• It was agreed that there was a need for a programme management group to 
ensure that the interrelated activities were carried out effectively and 
efficiently. It was agreed that Russell Julier, Councillor Haffegee, Councillor 
McKenzie-Boyle and Samantha Gibbons would join Councillor Temperton in 
this group.  

• It could be beneficial if the JCAB was to look at work being done at 
neighbouring authorities such as Reading Borough Council’s Climate Action 
Network. Councillor Haffegee offered to undertake this research. (Action) 

• It was agreed that the development of a risk register would be beneficial. 
Councillor McKenzie-Boyle offered to lead on the risk register. (Action) 

  

11. Feedback from Working Group Leads on Activities and Progress  
Updates were provided on the ongoing work of each working group.  
  



 

 

Lauren Lee gave an update on the Voluntary, Faith and Community Sector Working 
Group. Work was underway to expand the working group to ensure it represented as 
wide a range of faith groups and charities as possible. The working group had looked 
at potential training platforms, which it would share with the rest of the JCAB. The 
working group agreed its role would be to engage with the community to help ensure 
work done by the JCAB could be implemented effectively in the borough.  
  
Councillors McKenzie-Boyle and C Eberle, Ian Evans and Sarah Thornley provided 
an update on the Parish and Town Council Working Group. The working group had 
identified the cleaning of rivers within the borough as a key priority as stats had 
shown that 0% of rivers were in good chemical health and just 14% in good 
ecological health. Therefore, the working group was proposing an initiative called the 
“Bracknell Big River Clean Up”. The proposed initiative would involve representatives 
of each ward and parish helping to mobilize volunteers in their community. Feedback 
from the initiative from the JCAB was very positive and it was requested that anybody 
who wished to help support the initiative contact Councillor McKenzie-Boyle and Ian 
Evans.  
  
Damian James updated the JCAB on the work being undertaken in the Officers 
Working Group. The Solar Together scheme, in operation for a year, aimed to 
encourage households in the borough to install solar panels on their roofs. Of the 208 
households enrolled, 90 installations have been completed, and the rest are 
scheduled to be finished by March 2024. Work was also ongoing to find new 
locations for electric vehicle charging points as well as eco reward checkpoints. Work 
on the council’s website had been done to ensure it was up to date with information 
on climate change. A new refuse truck had been secured ahead of schedule, which 
would be the subject of a trial on alternative fuels. The JCAB was also notified of new 
government legislation mandating kerbside collection of soft plastics by March 2027 
and glass by March 2026. In preparation, a trial for collecting soft plastics in the 
borough would commence in the spring. 
  
Russell Julier provided an update on the Transport Working Group. The Transport 
Working Group had agreed it’s terms of reference as well as a forward work 
programme, which had a focus on supporting the Local Transport Plan. A workshop 
was planned for the end of January which would look to explore in further detail what 
transport was needed in the borough, and what the current constraints were.  
  
Bob Collis, Chair of the ESDP gave an update on the Business Working Group which 
had formed out of an ESDP sub-group. The working group had identified 
decarbonisation and the use of renewable energy in business as its most pressing 
aim. The working group had identified several issues for business such as restrictions 
on spaces to charge electric vehicles within the borough. Businesses had also 
highlighted frustration over the quality of public transport. It was hoped that some of 
the larger companies in the borough would like to get involved in the scheme and 
potentially be able to offer some funding for the JCAB’s projects. As businesses had 
often struggled to be fully aware of potential grants and schemes from central 
government, it was suggested the Business Working Group be sent the link to the 
local authorities’ web page on business and climate change which would help 
signpost businesses to these schemes (ACTION Sebastian Wright) 
  
Paul Adkins gave an update on the Biodiversity Working Group. The working group 
had nearly finalised its terms of reference. The Biodiversity Working Group had been 
working closely in co-operation with the Nature Partnership to ensure no duplication 
of work. The working group had identified surveying as an important task, to ensure 
that all work was being done based on data. As well as doing mitigation work on 



 

 

biodiversity and habitats, the working group would also seek to change public 
behaviour to try and get them more actively involved.  
  
Justine Alford and Sarah Taylor provided an update on the Health Working Group. A 
draft term of reference had been produced with 122 actions, divided into 9 main sub 
themes, that would need to be reduced before the terms of reference were finalised. 
The terms of reference would be shared around post the meeting with members of 
the JCAB to see where there is any overlap in terms of work.  
  
Ben Earl from Abri provided an update on the work being done by Abri. Every Abri 
property was on course to have an EPC C rating by 2030 as part of their carbon 
reduction programme. The Housing Working Group was being setup and would be up 
and running shortly.  
  
The Councillors Working Group had started a piece of research looking into the work 
that was being done by neighbouring local authorities, hoping to learn lessons and 
gain ideas for Bracknell Forest Council’s Climate Strategy. It was hoped this research 
would be ready to feed back at the next meeting.  
  

12. Discussion on Development and Goals of the Community Climate Emergency 
Strategy  
The JCAB discussed what they key goals off the Community Climate Emergency 
Strategy should be. Suggested goals that emerged from the discussion were:  
  

• To be able to effectively measure and monitor the borough’s carbon footprint.  
• To be able to set the goals, which the individual working groups can then 

implement activities to achieve. 
• To be able to co-ordinate the working groups so that they work effectively in 

collaboration, and all work is targeted.  
  

CHAIRMAN 


